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         Agenda Item 15 
 

To:  Joint Audit Committee 
 

Date:  9 July 2015 
 
By:  Report by Chief Finance Officer 

 
Title:  Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-15 

 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 

The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2014-15.  

 

 
Recommendations  
 

- The Committee is asked to note the report 
 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner is required by regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual 

treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2014-15.  This report meets the 

requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 
1.2 During 2014-15 the minimum reporting requirement were that the 

Police and Crime Commissioner should receive the following 
reports: 

 

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year 
• A mid-year treasury update report 

• An annual review following the end of the year describing the 
activity compared to the strategy (this report) 

  

1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for the review and scrutiny of treasury 

management policy and activities.  This report is treasury activities 
and highlights compliance with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s approved policies. 

 
1.4 The Police and Crime Commissioner also confirms that she has 

complied with the requirement under the Code to give scrutiny to 
all of the above treasury management reports by the Joint Audit 
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Committee.  Member training on treasury management issues will 
was provided during the year in order to support the members’ 

scrutiny role. 
 

 

2. The Strategy for 2014-15  
 

2.1 Interest rate expectations within the strategy for 2014-15 
anticipated low but rising Bank Rate (starting in quarter 1 of 2015), 

and gradual rises in medium and longer term fixed borrowing rates 
during 2014-15.  Variable, or short-term rates, were expected to be 

the cheaper form of borrowing over the period.  
 

2.2 Continued uncertainty in the aftermath of the 2008 financial crisis 

promoted a cautious approach, whereby investments would be 
dominated by low counterparty risk considerations, resulting in 

relatively low returns compared to borrowing rates.  
 

2.3 As a result of the current market climate, the strategy was also to 

postpone borrowing. This is to avoid the cost of holding higher 
levels of investments and to reduce counterparty risk. 

 
2.4 The actual movement in gilt yields meant that PWLB rates saw little 

overall change during the first four months of the year but there 

was then a downward trend for the rest of the year with a partial 
reversal during February. 

 

3. Investments in 2014-15  
 
Investment Policy 
3.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner’s investment policy is governed 

by CLG guidance, which has been implemented in the annual 
investment strategy approved by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner during February 2014. 
   

3.2 This policy sets out the approach for choosing investment 

counterparties, and is based on credit ratings provided by the three 
main credit rating agencies supplemented by additional market data 

(such as rating outlooks, credit default swaps, bank share prices 
etc.).   
 

Investment Activity 
3.3 The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved 

strategy, and the Police and Crime Commissioner had no liquidity 
difficulties. 

 
3.4 The movement in the Police and Crime Commissioner’s investment 

portfolio, including the credit rating of the financial institution at 

time of investment, is shown below: 
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Deposits with financial 
institutions 

2013-14 
£m 
Mar 

2014-15 
£m 
Jun 

2014-15 
£m 
Sep 

2014-15 
£m 
Dec 

2014-15 
£m 
Mar 

AAA rated counterparties 14.1 2.0 20.9 17.2 18.2 
AA rated counterparties 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 
AA- rated counterparties 16.5 30.0 30.0 10.0 10.0 
A+ rated counterparties 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 
A rated counterparties 35.0 25.0 35.0 35.0 45.0 
BBB+ rated counterparties 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 
BBB rated counterparties 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Heritable Bank (i) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 
Total  86.0 67.4 96.6 82.6 83.7 

 
 

3.5 The movement in the maturity profile of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s investments is shown below: 

 

Period to Maturity 2013-14 
£m 

2014-15 
£m 

Instant Access Call Accounts 24.1 18.3 
Up to one month 10.0 0.0 
One month to 3 months 5.0 15.0 
3 months to 6 months 16.5 0.0 
6 months to 1 year 30.0 50.0 
Greater than 1 year 0.0 0.0 
Heritable Bank (i) 0.4 0.4 
Total  86.0 83.7 

 
Heritable deposits not shown in specific time periods as final repayments 

dates unknown 

 
Investment Yield 

3.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner sought to optimise returns 
commensurate with its objectives of security and liquidity.  The UK 
Bank Rate was maintained at 0.5% throughout the year again.  

Short-term money market rates remained at very low levels and 
continued to have a significant impact on investment income. 

 
3.7 During 2014-15 the Police and Crime Commissioner operated two 

instant access call accounts with UK-regulated banks and seven 

Sterling Money Market Funds, where funds can be deposited and 
withdrawn without notice.   

 
3.8 As the Money Market Funds achieved a daily rate of return below 

the Bank of England base rate, further investment in Fixed Interest 

deposits was favoured in preference to the Money Market Funds 
where possible. 
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3.9 The total interest received from all instant access accounts during 
2014-15 amounted to £0.14m representing an average interest rate 

of 0.41%.  Additional interest achieved from fixed interest 
investments amounted to £0.44m representing an average interest 

rate of 0.65%.  This is illustrated in the tables below:  
 

Call Accounts 
Average 
Balance 

£'000 

Interest 
Received  

£'000 

Rate of 
Return 

% 

MMF BlackRock 15 0 0.33% 
MMF BlackRock Heritage 646 3 0.42% 
MMF Deutsche 2,079 8 0.38% 
MMF Federated Investors (UK) 8,627 38 0.44% 
MMF Goldmans 4,923 20 0.41% 
MMF Ignis 9,588 44 0.46% 
MMF SSgA 428 2 0.36% 
NatWest Bank (RBS) 1,104 5 0.45% 
Svenska Handelsbanken 4,400 19 0.44% 
Total Call Accounts  31,810 139 0.41% 

 

Other Investments 
Average 
Balance 

£'000 

Interest 
Received  

£'000 

Rate of 
Return 

% 

Bank of Scotland 14 0 0.85% 
Lloyds 11,973 86 0.72% 
Barclays 10,000 85 0.88% 
Standard Charter 10,000 69 0.73% 
Goldman Sachs International Bank 2,082 15 0.74% 
National Australia Bank 9,236 57 0.53% 
Nationwide Building Society 10,000 83 0.84% 
Nordea 7,753 43 0.55% 
Heritable Bank 366 0 0.00% 
Total Other Investments  61,424 438 0.65% 

 

3.10 Investment Income as compared with the original budget is 
summarised in the table below: 

 

Movement from original investment income budget 2014-15 
£'000 

Original Budget  605 
Larger average investment portfolio than anticipated 168 
Lower rate of return than forecast  (196) 
Net investment income  577 
 (28) 

 
3.11 The following table illustrates the overall performance of the Police 

and Crime Commissioner against the BlackRock Money Market Fund 

and Bank of England base rate benchmarks: 
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Investment Rate of Return 2014-15
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Investment Rates 
3.12 Bank rates have remained at an historic low of 0.5% throughout 

the year; it has now remained unchanged for six years.  Market 
expectations in April 2014 were for financial tightening in quarter 1 
2015 but then moved back to around quarter 3 2016 by the end of 

the year.    
 

3.13 Deposit rates remained depressed during the whole of the year, 
primarily due to the effects of the Funding for Lending Scheme. 
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The Economy in 2014-15  
 
4.1 The original market expectation at the beginning of 2014-15 was 

for the first increase in Bank Rate to occur in quarter 1 2015 as the 

unemployment rate had fallen much faster than expected through 
the Bank of England’s initial forward guidance target of 7%.  In 

May, however, the Bank revised its forward guidance.  A 
combination of very weak pay rises and inflation above the rate of 
pay rises meant that consumer disposable income was still being 

eroded and in August the Bank halved its forecast for pay inflation 
in 2014 from 2.5% to 1.25%.  Expectations for the first increase in 

Bank Rate therefore started to recede as growth was still heavily 
dependent on buoyant consumer demand.   
 

4.2 During the second half of 2014 financial markets were caught out 
by a halving of the oil price and the collapse of the peg between the 

Swiss franc and the euro.  Fears also increased considerably that 
the ECB was going to do too little too late to ward off the threat of 
deflation and recession in the Eurozone.  In mid-October, financial 

markets had a major panic for about a week.   
 

4.3 By the end of 2014, it was clear that inflation in the UK was going 
to head towards zero in 2015 and possibly even turn negative.  In 
turn, this made it clear that the MPC would have great difficulty in 

starting to raise Bank Rate in 2015 while inflation was around zero 
and so market expectations for the first increase receded back to 

around quarter 3 of 2016.   
 

4.4 Gilt yields were on a falling trend for much of the last eight months 

of 2014-15 but were then pulled in different directions by increasing 
fears after the anti-austerity parties won power in Greece in 

January; developments since then have increased fears that Greece 
could be heading for an exit from the euro. While the direct effects 

of this would be manageable by the EU and ECB, it is very hard to 
quantify quite what the potential knock on effects would be on 
other countries in the Eurozone once the so called impossibility of a 

country leaving the EZ had been disproved.   
 

4.5 Another downward pressure on gilt yields was the announcement in 
January that the ECB would start a major programme of 
quantitative easing, purchasing EZ government and other debt in 

March.  On the other hand, strong growth in the US caused an 
increase in confidence that the US was well on the way to making a 

full recovery from the financial crash and would be the first country 
to start increasing its central rate, probably by the end of 2015. 
 

4.6 The UK would be closely following it due to strong growth over both 
2013 and 2014 and good prospects for a continuation into 2015 and 

beyond.  However, there was also an increase in concerns around 
political risk from the general election held in May 2015. 
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Borrowing in 2014-15  
 

Borrowing Outturn for 2014-15  
5.1 No new borrowing was undertaken during the year.  The total debt 

outstanding remained at £4.5 million, in line with the strategy. 
 

5.2 No rescheduling was done during the year as the average 1% 
differential between PWLB new borrowing rates and premature 
repayment rates made rescheduling unviable. 

 
Public Loans & Works Board (PWLB) borrowing rates 

5.3 The graph below shows how PWLB certainty rates have fallen to 
historically very low levels during the year: 

 

 
 

Heritable Bank  
 
6.1 Prior to inception of Police and Crime Commissioners, the Sussex 

Police Authority had three deposits with Heritable Bank totalling 

£6.8m when Heritable was taken into administration in October 
2008, following the failure of its Icelandic parent company, 

Landsbanki.  
 
6.2 An original claim of £6.84m was submitted to the administrators 

Ernst & Young in November 2008, which included interest accrued 
at the date of Heritable entering administration (£44,828).The U.K 

Government, Local Government Association, administrators and 
other agencies have continued to work throughout 2014-15 in 

recovering assets and co-ordinating repayments to all UK councils 
with Icelandic investments. 
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6.3 In the case of Heritable Bank plc, a final settlement has now been 
reached.  This is a settlement which the Administrators consider to 

be in the best interests of Heritable’s creditors.  A further and final 
dividend of approximately 6p is anticipated to be paid during the 

2015 calendar year.  This further dividend would result in all 
admitted claims of Heritable’s creditors being paid in full. 
 

6.4 A 20% loan impairment of £1.36m recognised in the 2008-09 
accounts was released to the extent of £0.994m in the 2013-14 

accounts, to reflect repayment amounts received in excess of 
expectation at the time of impairment.   

 

6.5 The remaining impairment of £0.366m reflects the Principal Value 
of the investment not yet recovered, which means the carrying 

value of the Heritable bank investment is £Nil at the year of the 
2014-15 year.  This remaining impairment of £0.366m will be 
reversed and offset by receipt of the final dividend. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted. 
 

 
Carl Rushbridge 
Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

for Sussex 
 

Contact:  Carl Rushbridge, Chief Finance Officer 
Email:  Carl.Rushbridge@sussex-pcc.gov.uk 
Tel:   01273 481582       
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Appendix 1 
Prudential and treasury indicators 

 
During 2014-15, the Police and Crime Commissioner complied with 

legislative and regulatory requirements.  The key actual prudential and 
treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital expenditure activities 
during the year, with comparators, are as follows: 

 

  Actual Budget 
Estimate 

Revised 
Estimate 

Impact of Capital Plans on Council Tax 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 
Impact on Council Tax (Band D Equivalent) 138.42 141.12 141.12 

Financial 

 
Actual 

2013-14 
£’000s 

Budget  
Estimate 
2014-15 

£’000 

Revised  
Estimate 
2014-15 

£’000 
Capital Expenditure (excluding leasing and PFI) 8,020 28,824 6,011 
Capital Financing Requirement (Inc PFI & Leases) 20,585 20,045 20,045 
Authorised Borrowing Limit  40,191 39,722 39,722 
Operational Boundary 25,191 24,722 24,722 
Net Borrowing (80,241) (55,500) (77,454) 
Financing costs 1,848 2,100 1,848 
Net revenue Stream  (292,631) (295,503) (292,530) 
Financing costs / Net revenue Stream 0.63% 0.71% 0.63% 

Borrowing 

 
Actual 

2013-14 
£’000s 

Budget  
Estimate 
2014-15 
£’000s 

Revised  
Estimate 
2014-15 
£’000s 

Long Term Borrowing - Fixed Rate (PWLB)        4,500         4,500         4,500  
Long Term PFI Liability - PFI       16,672       16,283       16,283  
Long Term Finance Lease Liability - Brighton East           733            714            714  
Total Long Term Debt      21,905       21,497       21,497  
15% x External Debt (Total Long term borrowing)        3,286         3,225         3,225  
Operational borrowing limit      25,191       24,722       24,722  
£15m additional      15,000       15,000       15,000  
Authorised borrowing limit      40,191       39,722       39,722  
Investments (84,741) (60,000) (81,954) 
Maximum investments at longer than 1 year 0 (15,000) 0 
Percentage of investment longer than 1 year 0% 25% 0% 
Borrowing (actual external borrowing) 4,500 4,500 4,500 
Investments (84,741) (60,000) (81,954) 
Net Borrowing (80,241) (55,500) (77,454) 

Treasury Management   
 

Actual 
2013-14 

Budget  
Estimate 
2014-15 

Revised  
Estimate 
2014-15 

Compliance with CIPFA Code of Practice YES YES YES 
15-20 Years 100% 100% 100% 
Actual Debt at Fixed Rates as % Net Borrowing 27% 39% 28% 
Actual Debt at Variable Rates as % Net Borrowing 7% 10% 0% 
Maximum % Borrowing at Fixed Rates 100% 100% 100% 
Maximum % Borrowing at Variable Rates 0% 25% 0% 
Maximum % Investments at Fixed Rates 72% 100% 86% 
Maximum % Investments at Variable Rates 86% 85% 54% 
Maximum Principal Invested > 364 days 0% 25% 0% 
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Gross borrowing and the CFR – in order to ensure that borrowing 
levels are prudent over the medium term and only for a capital purpose, 

the Police and Crime Commissioner should ensure that gross external 
borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the 

capital financing requirement in the preceding year (2014-15) plus the 
estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the current 
(2015-16) and next two financial years.  This essentially means that the 

Police and Crime Commissioner is not borrowing to support revenue 
expenditure.  This indicator allows the Police and Crime Commissioner 

some flexibility to borrow in advance of its immediate capital needs in 
2014-15. 
 

The authorised limit – the authorised limit is the “affordable borrowing 
limit” required by s3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  Once this has 

been set, the Police and Crime Commissioner does not have the power to 
borrow above this level.  The table below demonstrates that during 2014-
15 the Police and Crime Commissioner has maintained gross borrowing 

within its authorised limit. 
 

The operational boundary – the operational boundary is the expected 
borrowing position of the Police and Crime Commissioner during the year.  

Periods where the actual position is either below or over the boundary is 
acceptable subject to the authorised limit not being breached. 
 

Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream – this 
indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other 

long term obligation costs net of investment income) against the net 
revenue stream. 
 

  2014-15 
Authorised limit £39.7m 
Maximum gross borrowing position £21.5m 
Operational boundary £24.7m 
Average gross borrowing position £4.5m 
Financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream 0.71% 

 
The exposure to fixed and variable rate investments was as follows: 
 

  2013-14 
Actual 

2014-15 
Original Limits 

2014-15 
Actual 

Fixed Rate 72% 100% 86% 
Variable Rate 86% 85% 54% 

 
 


